

Nos. 12-1146 and consolidated cases

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE PETITIONERS**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

J. REED CLAY, JR.  
Senior Counsel to the  
Attorney General

[additional counsel  
listed on inside cover]

*Counsel for Petitioners  
in No. 12-1269*

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW S. OLDHAM  
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY  
JAMES P. SULLIVAN  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
jonathan.mitchell@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1695

LUTHER STRANGE, Attorney General of Alabama

PAMELA JO BONDI, Attorney General of Florida

SAMUEL S. OLENS, Attorney General of Georgia

GREGORY F. ZOELLER, Attorney General of Indiana

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, Attorney General of Louisiana

BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General of Michigan

JON BRUNING, Attorney General of Nebraska

WAYNE STENEHJEM, Attorney General of North Dakota

E. SCOTT PRUITT, Attorney General of Oklahoma

ALAN WILSON, Attorney General of South Carolina

MARTY J. JACKLEY, Attorney General of South Dakota

HERMAN ROBINSON, Executive Counsel of the Louisiana  
Department of Environmental Quality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes and Regulations Involved .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Clean Air Act cannot be construed to authorize EPA to regulate greenhouse-gas emissions under the PSD and Title V programs.....	3
II. If this Court concludes that the Clean Air Act authorizes EPA to regulate stationary-source greenhouse-gas emissions, then EPA must enforce the statutory permitting thresholds and seek corrective legislation from Congress.....	8
A. EPA cannot subordinate the Clean Air Act’s unambiguous, rule-bound numerical thresholds to actual or imagined “congressional intent” .....	10
B. EPA cannot disregard the Clean Air Act’s unambiguous, agency-constraining numerical thresholds by invoking the “absurdity doctrine” .....	17

## VIII

C. EPA’s permitting requirements for stationary sources that emit greenhouse gases violate the Constitution by seizing discretionary powers where no “intelligible principle” has been provided by statute.....	20
D. EPA’s Tailoring Rule arrogates powers that Congress reserved to itself in the Clean Air Act.....	22
III. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> should be reconsidered or overruled if it compels EPA to regulate stationary-source greenhouse-gas emissions .....	24
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	13, 15
<i>Bd. of Governors v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	13, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	12

## IX

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) .....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	10
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	21
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	12
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	15
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	13, 15
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) .....	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	29
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	12

X

<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	18
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002) .....	13
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	18
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mitra</i> , 405 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	29
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	29
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. art. I .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 352(j) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

XI

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	3, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a).....	3
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	24
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010).....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	3, 9
H.R. 5966, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	16
S. 1224, 101st Cong. (1989).....	16
Miscellaneous:	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989).....	14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983).....	15
Kenneth A. Shepsle, <i>Congress Is a "They," Not An "It": Legislative Intent as Oxymoron</i> , 12 INT'L REV. L. & ECON. 239 (1992).....	15
KENNETH ARROW, <i>SOCIAL CHOICE AND INDIVIDUAL VALUES</i> (2d ed. 1963).....	15
Louis Kaplow, <i>Rules Versus Standards: An Economic Analysis</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 557 (1992).....	14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (Madison) .....	29
